BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse License § AGREED
Number 705725 and Vocational Nurse License §
Number 103005 issued to KAREN MICHELE WILLATT § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of KAREN MICHELE WILLATT a/k/a KAREN MICHELE YADOV and
KAREN NG, Registered Nurse License Number 705725 and Vocational Nurse License Number
103005, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered
on January 11, 2011, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification

by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas and
holds a license to practice vocational nursing which is in delinquent status.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Memorial Hospital System
School of Vocational Nursing, Houston, Texas, on August 15, 1983. Respondent was
licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas on November 30, 1983.
Respondent received an Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from the University of Texas
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10.

Health Science Center, Houston, Texas on May 7,2004. Respondent was licensed to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas on June 17, 2004.

Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

11/83-2001 Unknown

2001-2007 LVN/RN Kindred Hospital-Main
Houston, Texas

2005-2009 RN Ben Taub General Hospital
Houston, Texas

2009-Present Unknown

On or about March 12, 1996, Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing was issued
aRevocation Order by the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas after
she submitted a signed notarized affidavit voluntarily surrendering her vocational nursing
license. A copy of the Order of the Board, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated
March 12, 1996, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

On June 5, 2000, Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas
was issued a Reinstatement Agreed Order by the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners for
the State of Texas. A copy of the Reinstatement Agreed Order of the Board dated June 5,
2000, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference,
as part of this Order.

On or about December 11, 2003, Respondent was issued an Order of Conditional Eligibility
by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the Order of the Board
dated December 11, 2003, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

On or about April 23, 2009, Respondent plead "Guilty" and was convicted of "Driving While
Intoxicated-2nd" (a Class A misdemeanor offense that occurred September 17, 2008) in the
District Court of Brazoria County, Texas, under Cause No. 58629.. As a result of the plea,
Respondent was sentenced to one (1) year confinement. However, the imposition of the
sentence was suspended and Respondent was placed on community supervision for two (2)
years and ordered to pay a fine.

In response to Finding of Fact Number Nine (9), Respondent states that on a personal level
it is the consequence of the loss of nine plus years of sobriety. Unfortunately, she had a
couple of "slips" that year before she got the DWI and she is now back in AA. Respondent
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states for the first time in her life she is working the AA steps with a sponsor.

On or about November 20, 2009, while employed as a Registered Nurse at Ben Taub General
Hospital, Houston, Texas, Respondent inappropriately accessed a patient’s medical record,
who had been admitted with a gunshot wound, for purposes unrelated to her job duties.
Respondent’s conduct failed to respect the patient’s right to privacy or protect patient
confidentiality and violated the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA)
laws.

Respondent states her intent was not malicious and she has absolutely no history or pattern
of violating HIPPA. Respondent states this was a one-time, "in the heat of the moment",
impulsive act that she deeply regrets.

Respondent submitted a letter dated March 5, 2011, from her Director of Nursing at Ben
Taub General Hospital, stating he believes Respondent is an excellent nurse, and
recommends that she be allowed to continue to work the night shift on the intensive care unit
(ICU) which she has worked for the last six (6) years.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1)}E) and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(1)(C),&(13).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered License Number 705725 and Vocational
License Number 103005, heretofore issued to KAREN MICHELE WILLATT, including
revocation of Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
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Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 705725 and Vocational Nurse License
Number 103005, previously issued to KAREN MICHELE WILLATT, to practice professional and
vocational nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED for a period of three (3) years with the
suspension STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION for three (3) years with the
following agreed terms of probation:

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this order, the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and
the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL
obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a
pre-approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for
the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the

Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
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Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:
http://'www.bon.state. tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monitoring fee in the amount of five hundred
dollars ($500). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of the suspension
being stayed. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's
check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT
CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL
SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF
SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION
CONDITIONS FOR THREE (3) YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE
PROBATIONARY PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH THIRTY-SIX (36)
MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT
THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) WILL NOT

APPLY TO THIS PROBATIONARY PERIOD:
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(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.
RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the
probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete
copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any,
to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(6) For the first year of employment as a Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT
SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse. Direct supervision requires another
professional nurse to be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and immediately available to
provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regularly assigned,
identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse
registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(7) For the remainder of the probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised

by a Registered Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the
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same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of
two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently
working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse on the night shift, rotate shifts,
work overtime, accept on-call assignments, or be used for coverage on any unit other than the
identiﬁed, predetermined unit(s) to which Respondent is regularly assigned for one (1) year of
employment as a nurse except that RESPONDENT may be employed with Harris County Hospital
District and work at Ben Taub General Hospital for her assigned eighty-four (84) hours per pay
period on night shifts provided RESPONDENT meets stipulations four (4) through fourteen (14).
Should RESPONDENT’S employment with Harris County Hospital District or Ben Taub General
Hospital cease, then the prohibition against practicing as a nurse on the night shift and/or working
overtime is re-established.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse in any critical care area for one
(1) year of employment as a nurse except that RESPONDENT may be employed with Harris County
Hospital District and work at Ben Taub General Hospital in the intensive care unit (ICU) provided
RESPONDENT meets stipulations four (4) through fourteen (14). Should RESPONDENT’S
employment with Harris County Hospital District or Ben Taub General Hospital cease, then the

prohibition against practicing as a nurse in any critical care area is re-established. Critical care areas
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include, but are not limited to, intensive care units, emergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry
units, recovery rooms, and labor and delivery units.

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT administer or have any contact with controlled
substances, Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates for one (1) year of
employment as a nurse.

(1T) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board
at the end of each three (3) month period for three (3) year(s) of employment as a nurse.

(12) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except
as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication,
dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. Inthe event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods
of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
evaluation by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry.
The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results
of the evaluation, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendations for on-going

treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.
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(13) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the next three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the probation
period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months. All random screens
SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through urinalysis are the sole method
accepted by the Board.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)
A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT'S place of employment at any time during
the probation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.
All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random

drug screening during the probation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription or failure
to report for a drug screen, which may be considered the same as a positive result, will be regarded

as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further disciplinary

705725:117 -9- C10Sp



action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations
Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license(s) and nurse licensure compact privileges, if any,

to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

(14) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two (2) support group meetings each
week, one of which must be for substance abuse and provided by Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics
Anonymous, or another comparable recovery program that has been pre-approved by the Board.
RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall
consist of a written record of at least: the date of each meeting; the name of each group attended; and
the signature and printed name of the chairperson of each group attended by RESPONDENT.
RESPONDENT SHALL submit the required evidence on the forms provided by the Board at the end
of every three (3) month period. No duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other

substitutions will be accepted as evidence.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's
license(s), the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the

allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
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CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION -

T'understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. 1 have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fat,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further discipiinary actipn
in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. [ understand that this Order is subject|to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that ifI fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signedt'sj_%_‘f_(dayof @'@/f/ 2041 .

G Pinfede ULttt/

KAREN MICHELE WILLATT, Respondent

—

Sworn to and subscribed before me this / -)‘Lday of aﬁ[ ¢ / , 20 il .

SEAL.__ O\‘QE‘QA% MM

_ LINDA GAY MUSTAIN
N Publi . \
STATE OF TEXAS | Notary Public in and for the State of ] -S4kt

& |4, comm. Exp. July 07, 2012
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 12th day of April, 2011, by KAREN

MICHELE WILLATT, Registered Nurse License Number 705725 and Vocational Nurse Licerise

Number 103005, and said Order is final.

Effective this 10™ day of May, 2011.

W&.V!’MM

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF VOCATIONAL NURSE EXAMINERS

IN AND FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
RHARRERRREAEK KRR RA S RN RIRERNRRAN RSN dr s e ik

In the matter of Permanent
License Number 103005 issued
t£o KAREN MICHELE NG

ORDER OF THE BOARD
To: KAREN MICHELE NG
3039 SLEEPY HOLLOW
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77479
WHEREAS, KAREN MICHELE NG has submitted to the Board their affidavit that they

no longer degires to be licensed as a vecational nurse, and that they are

voluntarily surrendering their license, the Board takes the following action:

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that license number 103005, heretofore issued tpo
KAREN MICHELE NG, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas be, and
the same is hereby revoked without formal charges, Notice of Hearing, or a

formal hearing before the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners.

Entered this the [2#/ day of March,&ljg/\.

Marjozie A. Bfqnk, R.N.
Bxecutive Dirertor
Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners

W SUBSCRIBED to before me, the undersigned authority, on this tHe

vy of March, 1996, / ?

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR
THENSTATE OF TEXAS
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BOARD ORDER

RE: KAREN MICHELE NG, LVN #103005
BAGE: 2

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF TRAVIS

NOW COMES the undersigned members of the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners

r

on this the 12th day of March,

1996, who having heard the sworn statement

executed by Karen Michele Ng, have determined that said Karen Michele Ng, has
voluntarily surrendered her vocational nureing license number 103005, STI

revocation without the otherwise required formal charges, notice, or a hesaring

Said license is hereby revoked by Order of a majority of the members of th

Board.
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BOARD ORDER

RE: KAREN MICHELE NG, LVN $#103005
PAGE: 3

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that on the gay of &“/&QAHékrﬁ\tké& ' 19_22&:

a true and corxect copy of the foregoing Order was served by placement in the

U.8. Mail, first class, and addressed to the following person(s):

Karen Michele Ng
3039 Sleepy Hollow
Houston, Texas 77479

‘ /'{ﬁ ‘
Mo m
Marjorie A. Brhnk, R.N.

BExecutive Diregtor
Agent for the Board of Vocational Nurse Bxaminers

05




BOARD OF VOCATIONAL NURSE : STATE OF TEXAS
EXAMINERS -

VS.

* & & * ¢

KAREN MICHELE YADOV COUNTY OF TRAVIS

COMPLAINT
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for the State of Texas, on this
day personally appeared Kathieen S. Davies, who after being by me duly swormn, did depose and

" say:

As an Investigator for the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners, |, Kathleen S, Davies, do hereby
present to the Execufive Director of the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners, the following
complaint against KAREN MICHELE YADOV, an applicant for reinstatament of license number
103005, herainafter called Applicant.

1.
a. On or about March 28, 1988, Ap'Plicant was convicted of the Misdemeanor offense of.
DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED 2*°, in the Harris County Criminal Court Number 7, Harris
County, Texas under Cause Number 960263401010
b. Applicant has been convicted of crimes, which the Board considers to be directly related to
the duties and responsibilities of a License Vocational Nurse. Said convictions are inconsistant
with the basic duties and responsibilities inherent in the occupation of vocational nursing in that
said occupation requires the knowledge and familiarity of drugs, and compliance with drug laws.

it

The foregoing acts constitute unprofessional or dishonorable conduct that, in the opinion of the
Board, is likely to deceive, defraud, or injure the public, in violation of the Texas Occupations
Code, Chapter 302, Section 302.402 (a) (10) and Rule 236.11 of the Rules and Regulations of
the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners, Title 22, Texas Administrative Code. Rule 238.11,

provides in pertinent part: that "Unprofessional Conduct' shall inciude, but not be limited {o:
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COMPLAINT

RE: KAREN MICHELE YADOV, LVN #103005
PAGE 3

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, |, Kathleen S. Davies, do hereby suggest and
request the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners take disciplinary action against KAREN
MICHELE YADOV, an applicant for reinstatement of license number 103005, in accordance with

the provisions of the laws of the State of Texas.

AFFIANT

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME by the said Kathiesn S. Davigs, on this the 13th

day of April 2000. 9(/ /Z/ >(/
e oNER Lodlre
| SANDY GAR ER | L

”ﬁ;’é‘::’r.t.?::‘ ot NOTARY PUB c INAND FOR

THE STATE OF TEXAS

Filed with the Board of Vocational Nurse Examinars on the 13th day of April 2000.

Mary M. Strange, BSN, RN, CNA
Executive Director
Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners




BOARD OF VOCATIONAL * STATE OF TEXAS
NURSE EXAMINERS v
VS. "
KAREN MICHELE YADOV * COUNTY OF TRAVIS
AKA KAREN NG

AGREED BOARD ORDER

On this day came to be considered by the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners for the State of
Texas, hereinafter refermed to as the Board, the matter of vocational nurse license number
103005, previously held by KAREN MICHELE YADOV AKA KAREN NG, hereinafer called
Applicant. |

The Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners previousty found that Applicant hed violated a rule,
regulation or Order issued under the Texas Occupations Code, Chaplter 302. Applicant has
submitted & written request for reinstatement of sald previously held license.

A swom Complaint has been filed and served on the Applicant which allsges viclations of the
Texas Occupation Code Chapter 302, and grounds to take discipiinary aciion against Applicant.

A prehearing conference was held on KAREN MICHELE YADOV AKA KAREN NG, at the office
of the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners. The conference was conducted by Mary M.
Strange, RN Executive Director of the Board, assisted by Kathleen Powell, LVN, member of the
Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners, Applicant was present and was not represented by

counsel.

The conference was atiended by Kathleen S. Davies, investigator for the Board, and Joe Pitner,
Assistant for Attorney General. By their notarized signature on this Ordar, Applicant does hereby
waive the right to Notice of Formal Hearing and a Fornmal Hearing on the Agplication for
Reinstatement and of the Complaint before the Board, and fo Judicial review of this disciplinary
action after this Order Is endorsed by the Board,

After reviewing the Complaint and information provided at the prehearing conference relative to
the request for reinstatement, Applicant agrees to the entry of an Order dispensing with the need
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AGREED BOARD ORDER

RE: KAREN MICHELE YADOV AKA KAREN NG, LVN #103005
PAGE 2

for further proceedings on the reinstatement request and the Complaint. By Applicant's signature
on this Order, Applicant nelther admits nor deniss the truth of the aliegations stated in
the Complaint. By Applicant's signature on this Order, Applicant acknowledges that they have

read and understood this Order and have approved it for consideration by the Board. Notice of
this disciplinary action wilt appear in the Board's newsletter sent to Texas employers.

ORDER OF THE BOARD
' NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that license number 103005, previously issued to KAREN

MICHELE YADOV AKA KAREN NG to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas be, and
the same is hereby reinstated and suspended until such time as Applicant enrolis in or sudis
and successfuliy cotfxpietes nursing program course(s) encompassing the following areas of
study: Nurging Refreshaer (ot least 8 waske in length, to include e Clinica! Rotation}, and submits
proof of successful course completion 1o the Board office. Applicant shall be responsible for
locating sald course(s) and obtaining prior written approval of Board staff prior to enroliment or
audit. Said course(s) shall be in-house at a communily college, university, o;' nursing program,
and/ar tutored by & state approved, licensed nursing program faculty member. The expense of
said course(s) shall be borne by Applicant.

it is ordered thet upon proof-of course enroliment, Applicant shall be issued a temporary license.
The Temporary license issued to Applicant shall be for the express purpose of meeting the
educational requirements of the Board Order, Any attempt by Applicant {o practice for
remuneration with the temporary license will resutt in criminal prosecution. It is further ordered
that upon reoeipt of documentation reflecting satisfactory compietion of said course (), the
suspension of said license shall be automatically stayed and the license placed on

probation for a pariod of two {2) years.
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AGREED BOARD ORDER

l;E: KAREN MICHELE YADOV AKA KAREN NG, LVN #103005
'AGE 8 :

The probation of sald license is subject to the following stipulations, to wit:

1. That is Applicant's place of employment, name, address or telsphone number changes,
Applicant Is to notify the Board office immediately, or no iater than ten (10) days after sakd change
has occuwed, Said natification shall be in the form of a written letier or report.

2. That Applicant shall comply with Federal, State, and local laws, and all the provisions of the
Vocational Nurse Act and Rules and Regulations of the Board.

3. That by copy of this Board Order, Applicant shall provide notice of Board disciplinary action to
Sing supervisor(s) and Directo ) ,thmughomthetennof

4, That Applicant shall be responsible for causing histher immediate nursing supervisor(s} to
submit satistactory reporis directly to the Board office on a monthly basis for the first six (8)
months of probation. Thereafter, and throughout the remainder of said probation, Applicant shall
be responsible for causing his/her nursing supervisor(s) to submkt satisfactory reports directly to
the Board office on & quartedy basis. The receipt of an unfavorable and/or untimely report shall
be considered a violation of probation.

5. That anv period(s) of nursing unemplovment must be documented in writing by Applicant and
submitied to the Board office, as provided in Stipulation No. four (4).

8. That Applicant sha X pder the : ensed medical profess
M.D., RN, LV.N) who is physically present on the premises during Applicant's shift
assignment(s), throughout the term of probation,

7. That Applicant ghall.

al in the facility.

9. That Applicant shall attend weekly meelings of Alcoholics Anonymous (AA), and shall be
responsible for causing histher program sponsor to submit satisfactory reposts directly to the
Board office on a monthly basis for the first six (8) months of probation, Thereafter and
throughout the remaindar of said probation, Applicant shall be responsible for causing his/her
program sponsor to submit satisfactory reports directly to the Board office on a quarierly basis.
The receipt of an unfavorable and/or unsatisfactory report shail be considered & violation of
probation.

10. That Applicant shall and hereby agrees to remain free of alcohol and all unpresciibed
controlied substances. Any controlied or legend medication must be prescribed by a physician
knowledgeable about the disease of addiction, as well as Applicant's history, and i is incumbent
upon Applicant to insure such physician knowledge. In all such cases, the prescribed drups must
be verified in writing to the Board by the presciibing physician.
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11. That Applicant shall submit to random periodic blood alcohol drug screen(s) upon demand of
the Board staff throughout the term of probation. Applicant shall submit to a drug screening panel
consisting of the following: Alcohol, Amphetamines, Barbiturates, Benzodiazepines,
Cannabinoids, Cocaine, Hydrocodone, Meperidine, Opiates, Propoxyphene, PCP, Morphine,
Codeine, Methadone, and Methaqualone. Said screen(s) shall be properly monitored with
adherence to chain of custody procedures. A positive result shail be legally confirmed by Gas
Liquid Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GCMS). The results of said screen(s) shall be
submitted directly to the Board office by the laboratory. The expense of said screen(s) shall be
borne by Applicant. The report of a positive drug screen shall be considered a violation of
probation.

12. That Applicant shall provide the Board a telephone number by which Applicant may be
contacted between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. on weekdays. Applicant must maintain
with the Board, during the term of this probation, a curent telephone number in order for-the
Board to request random biood aicoho! and urine drug screens, as provided in Stipulation No.
eleven (11). An inability to contact Respondent by telephone fo request said required drug
screens shall be considered a violation of probation.

13. That Applicant shall obtain counseling and shall be responsible for causing his/her counselor
to submit satisfactory reports directly to the Board office on a monthly basis for the first six (6)
months of probation. Thereafter, and throughout the remainder of said probation, Applicant shall
obtain counseling and shall be responsible for causing histher counselor to submit satisfactory
reports directly to the Board office on a quarterly basis. The receipt of an unfaverable andfor
untimely report shall be considered a violation of probation.

14. That Applicant shall pay a Probation Monitoring fee in the amount of thirty ($30.00) dollars in
the form of a cashiers check or money order, payable to the Board of Vocational Nurse
Examiners. Said fee shall be paid quarteriy, due on the 15th of each querter, commencing the
quarter following the date of the Board's endorsement of the Order, and continuing thereafter until
the successful completion of Applicants probation. Said fee shall be sent to the Board office,
addressed to the "Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners, 333 Guadalupe, Suite 3-400, Austin, X
78701". Failure by Respondant to make any quarterly payment on time shall constitute a violation
of probation.

This Agreed Order shall not be effective or take effect and become enforceable In accordance
with its terms until endorsed by a majority of the Board, present and voling, at its next regularly

calied session.

Agreed 1o this the [EQ //i day of % 2000
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Signature of Applicant
’
2594 Lok ZAE
Current Address
Meceotn.BXow ;7 2057
City, State and Zip
VU3 1 IS/ C
Area Code and Telephone Number
The State of Texas
County of SQ_( g )_&

Before me, the undersigned authority on this day personally appeared KAREN MICHELE YADOV
AKA KAREN NG who being duly swomn by me stated that he or she executed the above for the
purpose therein contained, and that he or she understood same. :

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED befare me this I " oy ot D LY -
2000y '

NQT; ARY PUBLICTR AND FOR

THE STATE OF TEXAS .
My Commission Expires \\‘ 9—\' O\

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

November 21, 2001

. A5 )
Mary M/ Btrange, R v

Agent for the Board of Vocational Nurse
Examiners

day of 2002 .

SWORN TO A% SUBSCRIBED bsfore me, the undersigned writien authority, on this the ___/8__

i,

BANDY GARDNER
' { ntary Public, State of%?xu
i oo y Commission Expires
i . Aprit 13, 2008

e ln et

NOTARY PUBHC IN AND FOR
THE STATEYOF TEXAS
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WHEREFORE, PREMKSES CONSIDERED, the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners
{the Board) for the State of Texas does hereby accept the Affidavit endorsed on the 10th day of
May, 2000 by KAREN YADOV, license number 103005; that the Board hereby ratifies and adapts

the Final Order.

Effective this 6 day of June, 2000.

Mary M, Btrange, BSN, RN, C

Executive Director
On Behalf of Said Board
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
| hereby certify that on the Sth day of June, 2000, a frue and correct copy of the foregoing

BOARD ORDER was served by placement in the U.S, Mall, first class, and addressed to the
following person(s):
KAREN YADOV

2424 WINROCK, APT NO. 278
HOUSTON TX 77057 ‘

Mary %H&nge. éSN. RN.%NA

Executive Director
Agent for the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners
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In the Matter of

§ .
KAREN MICHELE YADOV § ORDER OF
PETITIONER for Eligibility for § CONDITIONAL ELIGIBILITY
Licensure §

On the date entered below, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas,
hereinafter referred to as the Board, considered the Petition for Declaratory Order and supporting
documents filed by K AREN MICHELE YADOV, hereinatter referred to as PETITIONER, together
with any documents and information gathered by staff and PETITIONER's Certificate contained
herein. Information received by the Board produced evidence that PETITIONER may have violated
Section 301.452 et seq., Texas Occupations Code.

PETITIONER waived répresentation by counsel, notice and hearing, and agreed to

the entry of this Order offered on September 7, 2003, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive

Director,

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On or about June 18, 2003, Petitioner submitted a Petition for Declaratory Order in
compliance with Section 301.257 ef seq., Texas Occupations Code.

2, Petitioner waived representation, notice, administrative hearing, and judicial review.
3 Petitioner is currently enrolled in a Baccalaureate Nursing Program at The University of
Texas Health Science Center, Houston, Texas, with an anticipated graduation date of May
- 2004. ’

4, On July 20, 1995, Petitioner was issued a letter by the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners

for the State of Texas, alleging that Petitioner withdrew from the Texas Peer Assistance
Program for Nurses (TPAPN). '
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On March 12, 1996, Petitioner was issued an Order by the Board of Vocational Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas, accepting Petitioner’s desire to voluntarily surrender her
vocational nursing license. A copy of the March 12, 1996, Board of Vocational Nurse
Examiners Order is attached and incorporated by reference as part of this Order.

On June 5, 2000, Petitioner was issued an Order of the Board by the Board of Vocational
Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, granting Petitioner reinstaternent of her vocational
nursing license with two (2) years probation. A copy of the June 5, 2000, Board of

Vocational Nurse Examiners Order is attached and incorporated by reference as part of this
Order. ‘

On December 18, 2002, Petitioner satisfied all terms and conditions set forth in the June 5,
2000, Order by the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas.

Petitioner disclosed the foliowing criminal history, to wit:

A. On June 15, 1990, Petitioner was charged with the misdemeanor offense of Driving
While Intoxicated in the County Criminal Court at Law No, 10 of Harris County,
Texas. Petitioner entered a plea of guilty and was sentenced to two (2) years
probation. On June 18, 1991, Petitioner was discharged from probation and
judgement was set aside and the case was dismissed.

B. On November 11, 1992, Petitioner was charged with the misdemeanor offense of
Driving While License Suspended in the County Criminal Court at Law No. 7 of
Harris County, Texas. Petitioner was found guilty and sentenced to six (6) months
probation. On June 9, 1993, Petitioner was discharged from probation and judgment
was set aside and the case was dismissed.

C.  OnMarch28, 1996, Petitioner was charged with the misdemeanor offense of Driving
While Intoxicated 2nd offense in the County Criminal Court at Law No. 7 of Harris
County, Texas. Petitioner entered a plea of guilty and was sentenced to thirty (30)
days confinement in the Harris County Jail.

There is no evidence of any subsequent conviction.
After considering the action taken by the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners forthe Sta’fe
of Texas along with Petitioner's conduct since June 5, 2000, the Executive Director i
satisfied that Petitioner is able to meet the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, the
Board's Rules and Regulations, and generally accepted standards of nursing practice.

The Board received letters of support/recommendation for Petitioner from the following:

. A letter of reference dated February 25, 2003, was submitted on behalf of Petitione
by Erin K. O'Malley, RN, BSN, MHS, Kindred Hospita! Houston, Houston, Texas,
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13.

14.
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. A letter of reference dated April 9, 2003, was submitted on behalf of Petitioner by
Kristin Ownby, PhD, RN, CS, ACRN, AOCN, Assistant Professor, Department of
Acute and Continuing Care, The University of Texas Health Science Center at
Houston, Houston, Texas,

. A letter of reference dated June 2, 2003, was submitted on behalf of Petitioner by
Renae Schumann, PhD, RN, BSN Coordinator, Assistant Professor of Nursing, The
University of Texas Health Science Center at Houston, Houston, Texas.

Petitioner prescntcd sufficient evidence that she would not pose a direct threat to the health
and safety of patients and the public,

The Executive Director's review of the grounds for potential ineligibility has been made on
the basis of Petitioner's disclosures.

Petitioner has been advised by the Board that any information found to be incomplete,
incorrect or misleading will be considered and may result in an ultimate determination of
ineligibility or the later revocation of a license obtained through fraud or deceit.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Board of Nurse Examiners has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Section 3 01.453,
sxas Occupations Code.

Petitioner has submitted a petition in compliance with Section 301.257 ef seq., Texas
Occupations Code, '

The action taken by another jurisdiction is grounds for denial of a license under Section
301.452 et seq., Texas Occupations Code.

Petitioner shall immediately notify the Board of any fact or event that could constitute a
ground of ineligibility for licensute under Section 301.452, Texas Occupations Code.

The Board may license an individual with prior behaviors inconsistent with the Board's
character requirements if, upon evaluation of the factors in 22 Texas Administrative Code
§213.27, the Board is satisfied that the individual is able to consistently conform her conduct
to the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, the Board’s Rules and Regulations, and
generally accepted standards of nursing practice.

Licensure of Petitioner poses no direct threat to the health and safety of patients or the public




ORDER | |

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that upon meeting the requirements for
graduation and payment of any required fees, KAREN MICHELE YADOV, PETITIONER, is
CONDITIONALLY ELIGIBLE to sit for the National Counéil Licensure Examination for Registered
Nurses (NCLEX-RN® .Bxamination). PETITIONER SHALL NOT be eligible for-temporary
authorization to practice as a Graduate Nurse in the State of Texas. '

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that PETTTIONER SHALL comply in all respects with
the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code
§§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure
and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §211.01 e seg., and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to PETITIONER's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while PETITIONER's license is
encumbered by this Order the PETITIONER may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to
a multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board
of Nursing in the party state where PETITIONER wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that PETITIONER, upon attzining a passing grade on
the NCLEX-RN®, shall be issued a license to practice nursing in the State of Texas, which shall bear
the appropriate notation and PETITIONER SHALL be subject to the following stipulation.

(1) PETITIONER SHALL, within one (1) year of initial licensure, successfully

complete a Texas course in nursing jurisprudence, PETITIONER SHALL obtain Board approval
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of the course prior to enroliment. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved.
In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Registered Nurses. It shall
bea mihimﬁm of six (6) contact hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing
Practice Act, standards of practice, and documentation of care. Courses focusing on malpractice
issues will not be accepted. PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a
Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to ’;he Office of the Board to verify
PETITIONER's successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any
other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing edncation
requirements the Board has for relicensure, Board-approved courses can be found on the Board's
website, www. bne state ix.us (under BNE events).

(2) PETITIONER SHALL, within one (1) year of initial licensure, successfully
complete a course in nursing ethics. PETTTIONER SHALL obtain Board approval of the course
prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall
be a minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. In order for the course to be approved, the target
audience shall include Registered Nurses. The course shall include content on the following:
principles of nursing ethics; confidentiality; and professional boundaries. PETITIONER SHALL
CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided
by the Board, to verify PETTTIONER's successful completion of the course. This course is to be
taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may have for relicensure.

Board approved courses can be found on the Board's website, www.bne.stale. {x. us (under BNE

events).
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ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
PETITIONER SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure privileges, if any,

to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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PETITIONER'S CERTIFICATION

1 am the Petitioner in this matter, I have fully and truthfully disclosed all of my past
convictions, and T have caused a complete and accurate criminal history to be submitted to the Board
of Nurse Examiners from each jurisdiction in which I have been convicted. I certify that my past
behavior, except as disclosed in my Petition for Declaratory Order, has been in conformity with the
Board's professional character rule. 1 have provided the Board with complete and accurate
documentation of my past behavior in violation of the penal law of any jurisdiction which was
disposed of through any procedure short of conviction, such as: conditional discharge, deferred
adjudication or dismissal. I have no criminal prosecution pending in any jurisdiction.

In connection with my petition, I acknowledge that I have.read and I understand
Section 301.257, Texas Occupations Code, Section 301.452(a), (b) and (c), Texas Occupations
Code, and Texas Occupations Code, and Board Rules 213.27 and 213.29 at 22 Texas Administrative
Code. 1 agree with all terms of this Order, including the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
and any stipulations as set out in this Order. I acknowledge that this Order is stipulated and 1
understand that I am not eligible to receive a Graduate Nurse Permit to practice. 1 agree to inform
the Board of any other fact or event that could constitute a ground for denial of licensure prior to

registering for the NCLEX-RN® Examination or accepting any permit or license from the Board of
Nurse Examiners.

] understand that if T fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order,  will
be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

I understand that 1 can be represented by an attorney in this matter. [ wai‘ve
representation, notice, administrative hearing, and judiciai review of this Order and request that tne
Executive Director of the Board of Nurse Examiners enter this Order.

Signed this (Q‘i %day of (?m N éééz
THihele (farV
KAREN MICHELE YADOY, PETITIONER
Sworn to and subscribed before me this aMay of Odbb&f' ) 03

Y. fnnetly Wb,

Notary Bublic in and for the State of _—7ZAA-S

M. Annette Walston

Notary Public
STATE OF TEXAS
My Comm. Exp. 08-07-05
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director on behalf of the
Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Qrder of

Conditional Eligibility that was signed onthe _ 24" day of _ October _, 2003 , by KAREN

MICHELE YADQV, PETITIONER, for Petition for Declaratory Order, and said Order is final.

Entered this ___[/% dayof __December , _ 2003

BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

By: Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director
on behalf of said Board
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